
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

  
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 455 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2023 

  
 PMMVY BENEFICIARIES IN MAHARASHTRA 

  
455.     SHRI SUNIL DATTATRAY TATKARE: 
                                                                       

 Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
                           
(a) whether the Government has launched Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana 

Yojana (PMMVY) for maternity benefits to the pregnant women; 

(b) if so, the details of number of beneficiaries benefitted under the scheme during 

the last five years, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra; and 

(c) the budgetary allocation and actual expenditure under the PMMVY during the 

last five years, year-wise? 

  
ANSWER 

  
MINISTER FOR WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
  
(a)        The Ministry of Women and Child Development is implementing Pradhan 
Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) across the country through State 
Governments/Union Territory Administrations w.e.f. 01.01.2017. The PMMVY is a 
Centrally Sponsored Maternity Benefit Scheme under which cash incentives of 
₹5,000/- is provided directly to the Bank/Post Office account of the beneficiary in Direct 
Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode for first child. The eligible beneficiaries receive the 
remaining cash incentive, as per approved norms towards maternity benefit under 
Janani Suraksha Yojana after institutional delivery, so that on an average a woman 
gets ₹6,000/-. Cash incentive of ₹6,000/- is also provided under PMMVY to eligible 
beneficiaries for second child subject to the second child being a girl. 
  
(b) Details of number of beneficiaries provided maternity benefits under PMMVY, 
State-wise, during the last five years is Annexed. 
 
(c)        The details of Budget Estimates (BE), Revised Estimates (RE) and actual 
expenditure under PMMVY during the last five years is as under: 
 

Year BE (₹ In Crore) RE (₹ In Crore) Actual Expenditure (₹ In 
Crore) 

2018-19 2400.00 1200.00 1054.92 

2019-20 2500.00 2300.00 2203.04 

2020-21 2500.00 1239.44 1112.12 

2021-22 2150.00 1734.82 1648.75 

2022-23 2048.01 1775.00 2032.80 

  
***** 

  



  ANNEXURE 

  

Statement referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No. 455 for answer on 21.07.2023 raised by Shri Sunil Dattatray Tatkare 

regarding ‘PMMVY Beneficiaries in Maharashtra’ 

  

State/UT-wise, including Maharashtra, details of number of beneficiaries 

provided maternity benefits during the last five years under Pradhan Mantri 

Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) 

  

Sl. 
No. 

State/UT Number of Beneficiaries Provided Maternity Benefits 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 Andaman And Nicobar 
Islands 

2,731 2,356 2,189 1,644 2,051 

2 Andhra Pradesh 5,00,361 5,12,648 2,92,094 39,226 4,98,446 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5,680 9,320 8,529 4,204 5,611 

4 Assam 1,35,671 4,17,913 2,01,400 2,85,471 2,23,291 

5 Bihar 2,41,031 8,91,050 11,81,671 4,76,243 8,32,360 

6 Chandigarh 9,286 9,449 7,986 8,119 8,743 

7 Chhattisgarh 1,70,423 2,49,714 1,83,332 1,92,578 2,32,490 

8 The Dadra & Nagar Haveli 
And Daman & Diu 

4,913 6,623 4,785 4,795 6,107 

9 Delhi 69,574 1,04,221 80,607 1,26,853 1,02,254 

10 Goa 7,472 6,372 6,187 4,217 6,724 

11 Gujarat 3,33,800 4,07,896 1,62,926 93,330 2,97,845 

12 Haryana 2,23,702 2,17,033 1,19,822 2,10,874 2,16,287 

13 Himachal Pradesh 78,031 81,449 67,530 66,039 62,920 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 69,253 85,801 60,380 1,11,946 83,251 

15 Jharkhand 1,81,958 2,72,441 1,78,563 1,52,662 1,43,597 

16 Karnataka 3,73,987 5,37,386 5,06,308 4,46,404 7,49,493 

17 Kerala 2,14,082 2,73,181 2,16,813 2,88,397 2,36,924 

18 Ladakh 0 0 1,173 1,071 290 

19 Lakshadweep 436 327 665 481 0 

20 Madhya Pradesh 9,48,643 9,79,547 9,33,964 9,10,109 9,50,226 

21 Maharashtra 5,91,919 10,32,254 8,08,517 7,82,527 7,81,877 

22 Manipur 7,577 23,979 16,442 8,353 7,847 

23 Meghalaya 3,189 16,380 10,004 12,689 11,806 

24 Mizoram 10,611 9,395 7,376 8,151 8,771 

25 Nagaland 2,542 15,207 6,073 4,655 5,847 

26 Odisha 5 0 0 0 0 

27 Puducherry 8,023 10,553 6,477 9,139 9,179 

28 Punjab 1,58,968 1,49,709 1,27,204 52,846 48,871 

29 Rajasthan 6,15,068 5,35,006 4,51,863 4,76,509 5,58,542 

30 Sikkim 3,891 4,632 3,219 2,668 3,273 

31 Tamil Nadu 1,85,817 5,24,185 4,69,571 2,74,703 2,33,325 

32 Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Tripura 18,658 42,717 24,277 16,723 27,594 

34 Uttar Pradesh 11,87,314 16,42,844 13,02,623 9,89,646 16,97,574 

35 Uttarakhand 58,814 75,827 80,994 71,952 21,280 

36 West Bengal 3,06,145 4,86,151 11 2 8,83,177 

Note:- PMMVY is not being implemented by State Governments of Odisha and 

Telangana. 

 


